entities, including adoption in an interim period. If an entity early adopts the amendments in an interim period,
any adjustments should be reflected as of the beginning of the fiscal year that includes that interim period. The
Company is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of this standard on its financial statements.

25

(2)	 FINANCIAL STATEMENT RESTATEMENT

The Company determined that amendment of the Company’s Senior Notes and Series A-1 Notes in
October 2016 resulted in embedded derivatives that should have been bifurcated and accounted for as a
marked-to-market liability. In addition, it was determined that the Company’s Pre-IPO Notes issued in
July 2016 also contained embedded derivatives that should have been bifurcated and accounted for as a
marked-to-market liability. The Company did not separately account for the embedded derivatives in the
previously issued 2016 financial statements and the 2016 financial statements presented herein have been
restated accordingly. The table below reflects the impact of the restatement on the 2016 financial statements:

As previously
reported
US$000s

Effect of
restatement

US$000
As restated

US$000As of and for the year ending December 31, 2016
Balance Sheet

Convertible notes payable, current $10,047 ($1,786) $8,261
Derivative liability  —  5,136  5,136
Accumulated deficit  (21,902)  (3,349)  (25,251)

Statement of Operations
Interest expense and other, net  (916)  (2,771)  (3,687)
Loss on change in fair value of derivative —  (578)  (578)
Net Loss  (4,957)  (3,349)  (8,306)

Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity
Net Loss  (4,957)  (3,349)  (8,306)

Statement of Cash Flows
Net Loss  (4,957)  (3,349) (8,306)
Change in fair value of derivative liability — 578 578
Amortization of debt discount  —  2,771 2,771

The cumulative effect of the restatement on accumulated deficit as of December 31, 2016 was $3,349,534.
The per-share impact for the year ended December 31, 2016 was $0.42.

(3) 	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets consist of the following as of December 31, 2017 and 2016:

2017
US$000

2016
US$000

Patents $356 $309
Less accumulated amortization (59) (51)

Intangible assets, net 297 258

26

Amortization expense was $8,511 and $8,621 for the years ending December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.